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May 23, 2023
Clerk
Supreme Court of the United States
1 First Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20002

RE: SANDRA SUSAN MERRITT V. PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA,
INC., ET AL.

Dear Sir or Madam:

I hereby certify that at the request of counsel for the Petitioners, on May 23,
2023, I caused service to be made pursuant to Rule 29 on the following counsel for the
Respondents:

RESPONDENTS Planned Parenthood
Federation of America, et al.:
Amy L. Bomse
Rogers Joseph O'Donnell
311 California Street
10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104-2695
415-956-2828
abomse@rjo.com

Helene T. Krasnoff
Planned Parenthood Federation of America
1110 Vermont Ave, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
202-973-4890
helene.krasnoff@ppfa.org

Steven Mayer
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer, LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024
415-471-3163
steven.mayer@aporter.com

Beth Parker
Planned Parenthood California
Central Coast
20 Laurel Street
Inverness, CA 94956
415-531-1791
parkerbh@gmail.com

William C. Perdue
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer, LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-942-5685
william.perdue@arnoldporter.com

Rhonda R. Trotter
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer, LLP
777 S Figueroa Street
44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
213-243-4153
rhonda.trotter@apks.com

PETITIONER Troy Newman:
Edward Lawrence White
American Center for Law & Justice
3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203
Ann Arbor, MI 48105
734-680-8007
ewhite@aclj.org

PETITIONER David Daleiden:
Peter Breen
Thomas More Society
309 W. Washington St., Ste. 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
312-782-1680
pbreen@thomasmorsociety.org
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PETITIONERS Center for Medical
Progress,  Biomax Procurement
Services, LLC, and Gerardo Adrian
Lopez:
Heather Gebelin Hacker
HACKER STEPHENS LLP
108 Wild Basin Rd. South, Suite 250
Austin, TX 78746
512-399-3022
heather@hackerstephens.com

Jeffrey M. Harris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
703-243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Charles S. LiMandri
LIMANDRI & JONNA LLP
P.O. Box 9120
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
858-759-9930
cslimandri@limandri.com

Harmeet K. Dhillon
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
177 Post Street
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
415-433-1700
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com

PETITIONER Albin Rhomberg:
Catherine W. Short
Life Legal Defense Foundation
P.O. Box 1313 
Ojai, CA 93024-1313 
707-337-6880
kshort@lldf.org

Michael Millen 
119 Calle Marguerita
Ste. 100 
Los Gatos, CA 95032 
408-871-2777
mikemillen@aol.com

This service was effected by depositing three copies of a Petition for Writ of
Certiorari in an official “first class mail” receptacle of the United States Post Office, as
well as by transmitting digital copies via electronic mail.

Sincerely,

Jack Suber, Esq.
Principal

ISA KAY NICHOLSON Sworn and subscribed before me this 23rd day of May 2023.
Notary Public 

State of Maryland
Montgomery County 

  My commission exp. October 12, 2026


